## Cooperative Agreement Between Madison County, Mississippi, and Canton Public School District Regarding the Resurfacing of an Athletic Track at Nichols Middle School

WHEREAS, on or about April 2023, an Interlocal Agreement between the Madison County Board of Supervisors and the Canton Public School District was mutually approved, the purpose of which was to resurface an athletic track at Nichols Middle School, (the "Project"), said Interlocal Agreement being attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, at the direction of the Board of Supervisors, the Madison County Road Department, under the Interlocal Agreement, was tasked to pour an asphalt surface onto an existing track at Nichols Middle School, an entity of Canton Public Schools, with the completion date for the project having been identified as December 31, 2023, after which time the Interlocal Agreement for the project would terminate and expire, upon mutual agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement has been deemed to have expired without the Project having been completed, or verily, having not even been initiated by action of the Madison County Road Department; and

WHEREAS, as such, the parties desire to revive the asphalt resurfacing project, through the execution of a Cooperative Agreement, which provides for the mutual participation of the parties in the Project, setting forth a new timetable for completion of the Project, namely, December 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, for purposes of expedition, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement, by mutual agreement of the parties, shall be converted to a Cooperative Agreement described herein, the terms and conditions of which, except for completion and termination dates, shall be, in all other respects, the same as described in the expired Interlocal Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit "A'.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED that the previously enacted Interlocal Agreement between the Madison County Board of Supervisors and the Canton Public School District, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" outlining the terms and conditions for a Project described as the asphalt resurfacing of an athletic track at Nichols Middle School, shall be deemed by the parties has having expired, due to the reason of no action having been commenced by the Madison County Road Department prior to the completion date of December 31, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that except for the updated timetable for completion of the Project, being December 31, 2024, the terms and conditions of the expired Interlocal Cooperation Agreement,

including the previous expenditure for the Project as being no more than \$45,000.00, along with all attachments and exhibits thereto, shall be converted and incorporated into a new Cooperative Agreement, herein, which shall be offered for approval and authentication by the Madison County Board of Supervisors and the Canton Public School District.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED that the Project shall commence upon the mutual approval and signatures of the parties hereto, and after official minutes shall have been mutually approved and affixed to this Cooperative Agreement.

ORDERED this the 30<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024.

MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Бу
Gerald Steen, President
ATTEST:
Ronnie Lott, Chancery Clerk

R<sub>V</sub>·

For: CANTON PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT	
By:	
ATTEST:	
Clerk of School District	